COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

THE APPLICATION OF THE BARNESBURG WATER) ASSOCIATION, INC., OF PULASKI COUNTY,) KENTUCKY, FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC) CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AUTHORIZING AND) PERMITTING SAID WATER DISTRICT TO CONSTRUCT) ADDITIONAL WATER LINES, STORAGE TANKS, PUMP) STATIONS AND RELATED FACILITIES TO SERVE) NEW AND ADDITIONAL CUSTOMERS, AND (2) FOR) APPROVAL OF THE WATER RATES PROPOSED TO) BE CHARGED BY THE ASSOCIATION TO CUSTOMERS) OF THE ASSOCIATION, (3) APPROVAL OF THE) PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING THE PROPOSED) ADDITIONS TO SAID WATER SYSTEM)

CASE NO. 8745

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED That the hearing in the above case scheduled January 21, 1983, at 1:00 p.m., be and it hereby is rescheduled on January 26, 1983, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the hearing shall be for the purpose of receiving testimony with respect to the proposed construction and financing and the cross-examination of the witness or witnesses offering said testimony. The proposed rates will be considered at a later hearing to be scheduled by Order of the Commission.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of January, 1983. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

For the Commission

Secretary